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DATE: 9/26/2010

TIME: 4:56

L I.SRETL 8.52
BY

Karl G. J”reskog & Dag S”rbom

This program is published exclusively by
Scientific Software International, Inc.
7383 N. Lincoln Avenue, Suite 100

Lincolnwood, IL 60712, U.S.A.

Phone: (800)247-6113, (847)675-0720, Fax: (847)675-2140
Copyright by Scientific Software International, Inc., 1981-2002
Use of this program is subject to the terms specified in the
Universal Copyright Convention.

Website: www.ssicentral.com

The following lines were read from file C:\Users\Wanidn\Desktop\ecsuc.LPJ:

TI

!DA NI=28 NO=0 NG=1 MA=CM

SY="C:\Users\Wanidn\Desktop\ECSUC.dsf' NG=1

SE

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 .1%.2 34" 5% /

MO NX=6 NY=22 NK=2 NE=8 LY=FU,FI LX=FU,FI BE=FU,FI GA=FU,FI PH=SY,FR
PS=DI, FR TE=DI,FR TD=DI, FR

LE

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP SUCCUS SUCFIN

LK

COMFOR GOVSUP

FR LY(2,1) LY(3,1) LY(5,2) LY(6,2) LY(8,3) LY(9,3) LY(11,4) LY(12,4)
LY (14,5)

FR LY'(16,6) LY (17,6) LY(19,7) LY(21,8) LY(22,8) 1LX(2,1) LX(3,1) LX(5,2)
LX(6,2)

FR BE(2,1) BE(3,1) BE(3,2) BE(4,1) BE(4,2) BE(5,1) BE(5,2) BE(6,1) BE(6,2)
FR BE(6,3) BE(6,4) BE(6,5) BE(7,6) BE(8,7) GA(1,2) GA(2,1) GA(2,2) GA(5,2)
FR GA(6,1)

VA 1.000 LY(1,1) LY(4,2) LY(7,3) LY(10,4) LY(13,5) LY(15,6) LY(18,7)
LY (20,8) LX(1,1)

VA 1.000 LX(4,2)

PD

OU ME=ML AM RS EF FS SS SC ND=3 IT=250 AD=OFF

gt

Number of Input Variables 28
Number of Y - Variables 22
Number of X - Variables 6
Number of ETA - Variables 8
Number of KSI - Variables 2
Number of Observations 325
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Covariance Matrix

EMPL
MGER
LEAD
ORGS
STRA
ITMA
WEBQ
TRNC
SECU
CUSR
INTR
SUPR
LEGR1
LEGR2
INPR1
INPR2
INPR3
CUST1
CUST2
FINAl
FINA2
FINA3
CUSF
SUPF
COMF
INFS
POTE
LEGA

WEBQ
TRNC
SECU
CUSR
INTR
SUPR
LEGR1
LEGR2
INPR1
INPR2
INPR3
CUST1
CUST2
FINAl
FINA2
FINA3
CUSF
SUPF
COMF
INFS
POTE
LEGA
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[cNecleoNolNoNoleoNoNololeNololNoleNelollolNolNo oo o ool g

OO0 OO0 O0OO0OODOODOOOOOOOCOR

.000
4575
.552
983
»595
.609
.518
.619
5929
.502
.455
.445
.491
.484
.414
-535
.362
.526
.579
.500
.427
.378
322
.352
- 222
.287

.000
.548
.565
+553
<375
.376
-339
=912,
.280
.366
.245
.447
.452
.439
.324
«213
.163
.394
297
.394

OO OO OO0 ODO0OO0OO0OOOODO0OOODODOOOCDOOOO

0000000000000 OO K

.000
.724
.678
.691
.661
.554
.656
.564
3927
.510
.554
.452
.546
.360
.543
.427
.633
.585
«557
.468
.412
.347
.494
2375
.432

.000
.674
.581
.480
.440
.432
.545
.426
.523
.391
.635
.603
.589
.520
.373
.352
.468
.300
.379

[cNeoNeoNoNeoNoNoNeNoNoNeoNoNolNoNelolollo ool ol g

OO0 0O00O0DO0DO0ODOBOO0OCOO0OO

.000
.654
.601
.613
+591
.619
.562
.543
.416
.478
.448
.501
.316
.470
.336
.528
w517
2,001
.385
.308
.242
.433
.336
.374

.000
.688
.497
.439
-395
.473
.390
.450
.304
.497
.448
.516
.382
.298
.238
.394
<271
.414

1.000
0.675
0.678
0.526
0.706
0.636
0.558
0.460
0.469
0.486
0.501
0.451
0.546
0: 38572
0.615
0.636
0.618
0.398
0.309
0.331
0.480
0.371
0.392

.000
SCP |
.440
<372
.520
.270
<378
.247
.457
.433
.450
.355
.227
.231
.383
.267
.359

[eNeNeoNeoNoNeNoNeNoloNololoNo oo



378

Covariance Matrix

LEGR1 LEGR2 INPR1 INPR2 INPR3 CUST1
LEGR1 1.000
LEGR2 0.507 1.000
INPR1 0.388 0.452 1.000
INPR2 0.439 0.456 0.454 1.000
INPR3 0.286 0.187 0.402 0.305 1.000
CUST1 0.424 0.411 0.464 0.377 0.407 1.000
CUST2 0.421 0.448 0.278 0.307 0.321 0.438
FINAl 0.483 0.493 0.394 0.520 0,315 0.491
FINA2 0.466 0.423 0.386 0.599 0.300 0.460
FINA3 0.437 0.413 0.333 0.583 0.289 0.427
CUSF 0.388 0.330 0.. 331 0.333 0.307 0.391
SUPF 0..330 0.336 0.311 0.318 0.221 0.403
COMF 0.281 0.302 0.257 0.261 0.223 0.304
INFS 0.306 0.295 0.246 0.420 0.334 0.346
POTE 0.289 0.281 0.240 0.297 0.183 0.236
LEGA 0.203 0.219 0..235 0.317 0.209 0.330
Covariance Matrix
CUST2 FINAL FINA2 FINA3 CUSF SUPF
CUST2 1.000
FINA1 0.385 1.000
FINA2 0.355 0.692 1.000
FINA3 0.364 0.648 0.821 1.000
CUSF 0.301 0.457 0.396 0.390 1.000
SUPF 0.292 0.410 0.384 0.390 0.574 1.000
COMF 0.296 0.339 0.368 0.335 0.559 0.648
INFS 0.290 0.399 0.394 0.388 0.394 0.448
POTE 0.204 0.224 0.293 0.265 0.209 0.298
LEGA 0.174 0i.324 0.283 0%..332 0..251: 0.306
Covariance Matrix
COMF INFS POTE LEGA
COMF 1.000
INFS 0.385 1.000
POTE 0.175 0.614 1.000
LEGA 0.169 0.482 0.510 1.000
TI
Number of Iterations = 68
LISREL Estimates (Maximum Likelihood)
LAMBDA-Y
PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
EMPL 1.000 - = = = e = S
MGER 0.929 — - == == = =
(0.052)

17.890



LEAD

ORGS

STRA

ITMA

WEBQ

TRNC

SECU

CUSR

INTR

SUPR

LEGR1

LEGR2

INPR1

INPR2

INPR3

CUST1

CUST2

FINAL

FINA2

FINA3

0.941
(0.051)
18.290

1.000

0.915
(0.050)
18.156

1.023
(0.057)
17.986

379

1.000

0.996
(0.052)
19.126

0.829
(0.059)
13.942

1.000

0.896
(0.055)
16.439

0.800
(0.060)
13.347

1.000

0.964
(G.093)
10.415

1.000

1.127
(0.1.1.3)
9:911

0.825
(0.098)
8.399



LAMBDA-Y

SUCCUS

EMPL ____:_:_
MGER ==
LEAD =8 =
ORGS ==
STRA =
ITMA — =
WEBQ ==
TRNC - -
SECU >
CUSR =
INTR = =
SUPR e =
LEGR1 Sl
LEGR2 - =
INPR1 e
INPR2 ==
INPR3 = =
CUST1 1.000
CUST2 0:757
(0.082)

9. 1.97

FINA1 = =

FINA2 ==

FINA3 = =

LAMBDA-X

COMFOR

CUSF 1.000

SUPF L0112
(0.085)
13,109

SUCFIN

1.000

0.978
(0.060)
16.2717

0.944
(0.064)
14.827

GOVSUP

380
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COMF 0.908 - -
(0.091)
9.999
INFS - - 1.000
POTE - - 0.712
(0.074)
9.564
LEGA - - 0.801
(0.086)
9.276
BETA
PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
PERCAP - - - - - - - - - - - -
MGTCAP 0.377 - - - - - - - - - -
(0.109)
3.458
ECOCAP 0.354 0.626 - - - - - - - -
(0.103) (0.110)
3.421 5.698
COLCAP 0.179 0.802 - - - - - - - -
(0.112) (0.122)
1.607 6.585
SUCLEG 0.412 0.030 - - - - - - - -
(0.137) (0.223)
3.002 0.135
SUCINP 0.284 0.487 0.202 -0.075 0.257 - -
(0.094) (0.198) (0.131) (0.123) (0.106)
3.011 2.464 -1.545 -0.608 2.429
SuCCUs - - - - - - - - - - 1.123
(0.113)
9.977
SUCFIN - - - - - - - - - - = =
BETA
SuUCCUS SUCFIN
PERCAP - - - -
MGTCAP - - - -
ECOCAP - - - -
COLCAP - - - -
SUCLEG - - - -

SUCINP = ==



SUCCUS i
SUCFIN 1.111
(0.092)

12111

GAMMA

COMFOR

PERCAP - =
MGTCAP -0.568
(0.242)

-2.349

ECOCAP = 8
COLCAP =
SUCLEG ==
SUCINP 0.049
(0.035)

2.392

SUCCUS = =
SUCFIN =

GOVSUP

1.518
(0.428)
3.546

0.419
(0.190)
2.199

382

Covariance Matrix of ETA and KSI

PERCAP
MGTCAP
ECOCAP
COLCAP
SUCLEG
SUCINP
SUCCUS
SUCFIN
COMFOR
GOVSUP

PERCAP

OO0 0000000
=
@
~

MGTCAP

693
. 659
.670
.486
.478
+537
+.997
.370
.485

[eNoNeoNeoNoNoNeNolNel

ECOCAP

. 732
. 648
477
.454

.566
-3 711
.439

QO OO OOOO0o

Covariance Matrix of ETA and KSI

SUCCUS
SUCFIN
COMFOR
GOVSUP

SUCCUS

SUCFIN

0.708
0.382
0.404

COMFOR

0.625
0:. 379

.510 =~

COLCAP

.742
L4717
.464
4521
+95T9
.368
.458

Qe 0 O 90

GOVSUP

0.367

SUCLEG

o200 O 9 O

.490
+ 385
.433
.481
:333
.325

SUCINP

0.352
0.396
0.440
0.306
0.324
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PHI

COMFOR GOVSUP
0.625

(0.091)
6 :187.1
0..379 0. 367

(0.052) (0.068)
7.301 54399

PSI
Note: This matrix is diagonal.

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP
0.350 -0.073 0.085 0.089
(0.056) (0.078) (0.022) (0.027)
6.268 -0.936 3.840 3.267

PSI
Note: This matrix is diagonal.

SUCCUS SUCFIN
 0.004  o0.165
(0.023) (0.037)
-0.196 4.484
Squared Multiple Correlations for Structural
PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP
0.532 1.106  0.884  0.880
Squared Multiple Correlations for Structural
SUCCUS SUCFIN
1010 0.767

SUCLEG

0,.1:39
(0.040)
3.455

Equations

SUCLEG

Equations

Squared Multiple Correlations for Reduced Form

ECOCAP

0.751

PERCAP

MGTCAP

COLCAP

SUCLEG

Squared Multiple Correlations for Reduced Form

SUCCUS

SUCFIN

SUCINP

-0.006
(0.014)
-0.403

SUCINP

SUCINP
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Goodness of Fit Statistics

Degrees of Freedom = 260
Minimum Fit Function Chi-Square = 284.664 (P = 0.140)
Normal Theory Weighted Least Squares Chi-Square 276.594 =10:229)
Estimated Non-centrality Parameter (NCP) = 16.594
90 Percent Confidence Interval for NCP = (0.0 ; 60.662)
Minimum Fit Function Value = 0.879
Population Discrepancy Function Value (F0) = 0.0512
90 Percent Confidence Interval for FO = (0.0 ; 0.187)
Root Mean Square Error of Approximation (RMSEA) = 0.0140
90 Percent Confidence Interval for RMSEA (0.0 ; 0.0268)
P-Value for Test of Close Fit (RMSEA < 0.05) = 1.00
Expected Cross-Validation Index (ECVI) = 1.755
90 Percent Confidence Interval for ECVI = (1.704 ; 1.891)
ECVI for Saturated Model = 2.506
ECVI for Independence Model = 79.806
Chi-Square for Independence Model with 378 Degrees of Freedom
25801.229
Independence AIC 25857.229
Model AIC = 568.594
Saturated AIC 812.000
Independence CAIC = 25991.177
Model CAIC = 1267.032
Saturated CAIC 2754.233
Normed Fit Index (NFI) = 0.989
Non-Normed Fit Index (NNFI) = 0.999
Parsimony Normed Fit Index (PNFI) 0.680
Comparative Fit Index (CFI) = 0.999
Incremental Fit Index (IFI) = 0.999
Relative Fit Index (RFI) = 0.984
Critical N (CN) 360.633
Root Mean Square Residual (RMR) 0.0295
Standardized RMR = 0.0297
Goodness of Fit Index (GFI) = 0.943
Adjusted Goodness of Fit Index (AGFI) = 0.910
Parsimony Goodness of Fit Index (PGFI) = 0.604
TT
Standardized Residuals
EMPL MGER LEAD ORGS STRA ITMA
EMPL 0.627
MGER -0.581 - =
LEAD 1. 517 0.831 -0.348
ORGS 1.893 0.761 -1.186 2.382
STRA -0.018 0.900 0. 151 1.451 0.421
ITMA 0.275 1.656 -1.603 1.120 0.408 1.909
WEBQ =0.703 1 5254 =1:..67.2 2.084 -0.096 0.069
TRNC -0.826 1.084 =0.:718 0.270 0.610 0.451
SECU -0.779 1.207 0.031 0.387 1.324 -0.206
CUSR 0.419 1.454 0.680 —=0..999 0.3 L5377
INTR -0.630 -0.085 -0.653 -0.857 0.592 1.348
SUPR -0.390 0.051 05673 -0.412 2:102 0.524
LEGR1 1.064 -1.213 =027 185022 -1.040 =18 735



LEGR2 -1.560 -0.124
INPR1 0.915 -0.346
INPR2 0.210 =0,951
INPR3 2.334 0.610
CUST1 0.146 -0.803
CUST2 0.328 04932
FINAl 0.440 0.947
FINAZ2 0.816 0.299
FINA3 0183 =029
CUSF 1.428 2.15i7
SUPF -2.047 =0.325
COMF -1.583 -0.353
INFS -0.387 2.413
POTE 0.421 1.396
LEGA 0.055 0.750

Standardized Residuals

WEBQ TRNC

WEBQ 1.511
TRNC 1.497 15351
SECU -0.092 1.615
CUSR 2.130 0,771
INTR 0.020 1.660
SUPR 0.892 0.985
LEGR1 0.981 0. 197
LEGR2 =0:199 0.112
INPR1 -1.740 =1°1621
INPR2 1.138 1.324
INPR3 0:917 1,118
CUST1 0.077 -0.938
CUST2 1. 357 -0.524
FINAl 1.457 2 4299
FINA2 =0'828.9 0.961
FINA3 0.614 1.712
CUSF 2:,998 1..7902
SUPF -2.264 -2.471
COMF -0.534 =0::999
INFS -1.006 -1.319
POTE -0.:075 <0271
LEGA -0.287 0.502

LEGR1 LEGR2

LEGR1 0.518
LEGR2 2.936 1.840
INPR1 0.082 —0... 187
INPR2 0.155 1.318
INPR3 -0.927 ~1.'989
CUST1 -0.314 -0.200
CUST2 2.708 0.938
FINAL 0.099 -0.434
FINA2 =0-171% =1:198
FINA3 -0.644 -0.949
CUSF 1.722 0...292
SUPF -1.432 -0.692
COMF -0.664 0.324
INFS -=0.632 -0.570
POTE 1.463 1.453
LEGA =1 585 -0.838

385

0.129
1.334
-1.264
1.303
0.929
-0.898
-2.012
-2.209
=2.365
1.783
-1.259
-0.503
-0.258
0325
=0..095

2 .51
0.539
1.240
2 .23
-0.630
-0.144
-1.148

0.704
=0 .:851
-1.861
=2..051
-0.848
-0.266
-0.164

0.433
-1.980
=3.:103
0.922

0.988

1.524

1.602
1.856
1.294
2.268
=0...579
= Pl
-1.598
-2.062
0.669
-0.834
-0.535
-0.452
0.229
-0.604

HFFRPOOOWOORrROOOOFN

|
QOO FRPRWNHFNOOKFHFOFOONRKR W

-2X6
.085
.311
.121
«261
.781
587
.057
432
.274
.043
.383
.396
.097
.671

.485
.124
237
.117
.671
.286
+ 979
.621
.085
.142
.873
- 795
.029
.781
.291
.598
.428
.865
.433

<227
.675
.180
.910
.054
.463
201
325
s053
-.509
.680
.970
.661

all

=0
=1.

-0

-0.
-0.

=1

=05

.754
+ 355
5311
.461
830
165
.764
720
571
.369
.204
.934
416
.611
.588

.003
T3
.082
.899
.684
.160
.445
.624
.523
.914
.885
.747
.487
.048
<723
.547
.592
-905

.978
. 973
.835
.645
.788
.699
2336
.563
.155
.223
.162
.120

.490
.148
.281
.010
a2ll50
- 765
287
.098
.187
.672
. 531
.964
785
.707
. 231

.838
.140
.391
.026
.960
.020
=747/
.910
.205
.686
.463
.586
25T
.920
+527
+181
BT

.317
.345
.097
.866
.568
.364
.667
.216
.547
.589
.027



CUST2
FINAl
FINA2
FINA3
CUSF
SUPF
COMF
INFS
POTE
LEGA

COMF
INFS
POTE
LEGA

Standardized Residuals
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.450
.863
.694
.041
<920
.049
.323
.561

0is
=0

012
185

2 17
0.894
-0.355
0.234
0.191
505 171
0.720

-0.098

Summary Statistics for Standardized Residuals

Smallest
Median
Largest

Stemleaf
= 315

- 3l
= 2.5

Standardized Residual
Standardized Residual
Standardized Residual

Plot

- 21432222111000000
- 119998887777776666666666555
- 11433333332222111100000000
- 01999999999999988888888877777777766666666666665555555555
- 01444444443333333333332222222222222222222211111111111111110000000000
01111111111111111122222222222233333333333334444444444444
015555555555566666666666677777777777788888899999999999999
110000000000000111111111223333333333444444444
115555555555555566666777777788888889999
210011112222233333344

It

=3k
0.
3.

Sigkl
148
781

215578899

3103

3158
Largest Negative Standardized Residuals
Residual for SUPF and ITMA -3.531
Residual for COMF and SECU -3.103
Largest Positive Standardized Residuals
Residual for CUSR and CUSR 3.485
Residual for SUPR and INTR 2.773
Residual for SUPR and SUPR 2.838
Residual for LEGR2 and LEGR1 2.936
Residual for CUST2 and LEGR1 2.708
Residual for FINAl and CUSR 2:873
Residual for CUSF and ORGS 3.274
Residual for CUSF and WEBQ 21998
Residual for CUSF and CUSR 3781

.516
.607
=075
.513
=0l
<957

567

869

S OR RO

-159
#9360
8 103
.058
.048
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Qplot of Standardized Residuals
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Completely Standardized Solution

LAMBDA-Y

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
EMPL 0.866 - - = = s = . - -
MGER 0.803 - - - i = .
LEAD 0.813 - - - - - - o - -
ORGS - - 0.835 - - - - - - - -
STRA - - 0.762 - - - - - - - -
ITMA - - 0.856 - - - - - - - -
WEBQ - - - - 0.858 - - - - - -
TRNC - - - - 0.854 - - - - - -
SECU - - - - 0.715 - - - - - -
CUSR - - - - - - 0.869 - - - -
INTR - - - - - - 0.775 - - - -
SUPR - - - - - - 0.696 - - - -
LEGR1 - - - - - - - - 0.701 £ =
LEGR2 - - - - - - - - 0.678 - -
INPR1 - - - - - - - - - - 0.595
INPR2 - - - - - - - - - - 0.669
INPR3 - - - - - - - - - - 0.491
CUST1 - - - - - - - - - - - -

CUST2 - = - - - - I = = .



FINAl .
FINA2 =
FINA3 .

LAMBDA-Y

SUCCUS

EMPL S
MGER o
LEAD = =
ORGS = =
STRA - =
ITMA = =
WEBQ I
TRNC = =
SECU = =
CUSR - =
INTR = -
SUPR = =
LEGR1 -
LEGR2 =
INPR1 e
INPR2 =l
INPR3 -
CUST1 0.664
CUST2 0.503
FINAL —
FINA2 - -
FINA3 =R

LAMBDA-X

COMFOR
CUSF 0.794
SUPF 0.879
COMF 0.719
INFS ==
POTE =R
LEGA = =

BETA

PERCAP
PERCAP = =
MGTCAP 0
ECOCAP 0
COLCAP 0.180
SUCLEG 0
SUCINP 0
SUCCUS = =
SUCFIN e

BETA

SUCCUS
PERCAP =
MGTCAP ==
ECOCAP e =
COLCAP —
SUCLEG S

SUCFIN

SUCFIN

ECOCAP

COLCAP

SUCLEG

SUCINP
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SUCINP = = T
SUCCUS = = =
SUCFIN 0.876 = s

GAMMA

COMFOR GOVSUP
PERCAP = 0. 729
MGTCAP -0.539 1.104
ECOCAP == =
COLCAP = = S
SUCLEG = = 0.362
SUCINP 0.065 =
SUCCUS =3 = = =
SUCFIN =i = =

EMPL 0.250

MGER - - 0.356

LEAD - - - - 0.339

ORGS - - - - - - 0.303

STRA - - - - - - 0.083 0.419

ITMA 0.045 - - - - -0.039 - - 0.268
WEBQ 0.043 - - - - - - - - - -
TRNC - - - - - - - - - - - -
SECU -0.025 - - - - - - 0.077 -0.032
CUSR - - - - - - - - - - - -
INTR - - - - - - -0.028 - - - -
SUPR - - - - - - - - - - - -
LEGR1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
LEGR2 - - - - - - 0.060 - - - -
INPR1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
INPR2 -0.053 - - - - - - - - -0.074
INPR3 0.055 - - - - -0.033 - - 0.035
CUST1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
CUST2 - - - - - - - - - - - -
FINA1 - - - - - - 0.019 - - - -
FINA2 - - - - 0.048 - - - - - -
FINA3 - - - - -0.012 - - - - - -

THETA-EPS

WEBQ 0.264

TRNC = = 0.271

SECU -0.011 0.048 0.489

CUSR 0.052 e i — 0.244

INTR = = = & 0.070 e 0.400

SUPR — = = 0.098 -0.035 0.130 0.516
LEGR1 s - - i = — 0.087 = =
LEGR2 == == = -0.028 = = 0.049
INPR1 — = — = = = = = = =
INPR2 T 0.052 0.079 - = S 0.086
INPR3 0.084 Ta= = = = — .
CUST1 = = = = = = e = = = =i
CUST2 =1 = — = -0.040 = = = = -0.036
FINAL = = = == = = - = = M=
FINA2 = = = & = &= = = -0.047 — I
FINA3 = = 0.035 == N 0.016 ==
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THETA-EPS
LEGR1 LEGR2 INPR1 INPR2 INPR3 CUST1
LEGR1 0.509
LEGR2 - 0.540
INPR1 = 0.084 0.646
INPR2 =T =0 =i 0.553
INPR3 = -0.094 0.100 = 0.759
CUST1 = = R = = -0.042 0.056 0.559
CUST2 - 5 0.121 =7 == = 0.094
FINAL - - 0.036 = W= T = =
FINA2 = = == = = 0.120 = = =l =
FINA3 = = - = -0.044 0.118 =N = » =
THETA-EPS
CUST2 FINA1 FINA2 FINA3
CUST2 0.747
FINAL - 0.289
FINA2 = & & 0.324
FINA3 = =05032 0.163 0.361
THETA-DELTA-EPS
EMPL MGER LEAD ORGS STRA ITMA
CUSF == e = = 5 = = = =
SUPF S = == - = = -0.058
COMF —a= =1 S b = —i— 0.021
INFS 0.097 S S = . — = =
POTE 0.091 = -0.041 - = = = = =
LEGA 0.003 o = - = r = — — =
THETA-DELTA-EPS
WEBQ TRNC SECU CUSR INTR SUPR
CUSF = & = = = S 0.068 = = =
SUPF = = = = — = = — -0.068
COMF SR S S = - = = o=
INFS o = == =t — == = = = =
POTE = = — = —i= = = - = =
LEGA i = = 0.068 = 0.074 — =
THETA-DELTA-EPS
LEGR1 LEGR2 INPR1 INPR2 INPR3 CUST1
CUSF - = S - — = = = = =
SUPF = = S == == == i
COMF = = = = = = S - - ==
INFS =i = = -0.069 == 0.072 = =
POTE = = == = = = = = = = =
LEGA = = S == = = =
THETA-DELTA-EPS )
CUST2 FINA1 FINA2 FINA3
CUSF S 0.027 = = Sl
SUPF L = =k = = e =



INFS - - - - - - - -
POTE - - - - - - - -
LEGA - - - - -0.050 - -

THETA-DELTA

CUSF SUPF COMF INFS POTE LEGA
CUSF 0.369
SUPF -0.126 05227
COMF = 5 = 0.483
INFS == == = = 0.633
POTE -0.041 =~ -0.081 0.354 0.814
LEGA — g -0.065 0.187 0.302 0.765

TI

Standardized Total and Indirect Effects

Standardized Total Effects of KSI on ETA

COMFOR GOVSUP
PERCAP ~ T 0.729
MGTCAP 0.539 1.389
ECOCAP 05328 1.107
COLCAP 0.418 1.208
SUCLEG 0.019 0.783
SUCINP 0.298 1.034
SUCCUS 0.169 1.040
SUCFIN 0.148 0.911

Standardized Indirect Effects of KSI on ETA

COMFOR GOVSUP
PERCAP = = = =
MGTCAP - = 0.285
ECOCAP 0.328 1..3207
COLCAP 0.418 1.208
SUCLEG 0.019 0.421
SUCINP 0..233 1.034
SUCCUS 0.169 1.040
SUCFIN 0.148 0= 911

Standardized Total Effects of ETA on ETA

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
PERCAP S = = = = = = = = =
MGTCAP 0 391 = = = = == = = = =
ECOCAP 0.596 0.609 - = - = = = =i =
COLCAP 0.483 0.775 =S =5 S - =
SUCLEG 0523 0.036 = = == = = = =
SUCINP 0:.613 0.432 0.291 0.108 0.303 =" =
SUCCUS 0.616 0.435 0.292 0.109 0.304 1.005
SUCFIN 0.540 0,381 0.256 0.095 0.267 0.880
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Standardized Total Effects of ETA on ETA

SUCCUS SUCFIN
PERCAP i =
MGTCAP = = ==
ECOCAP - = = =
COLCAP == - -
SUCLEG = & =
SUCINP —il= = =
SUCCUS = = S
SUCFIN 0.876 =

Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on ETA

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
PERCAP = = = = & = = ==
MGTCAP - = — = B - - - =
ECOCAP 0.238 e = = = S = =
COLCAP 0.303 = = =~ = = = = - =
SUCLEG 0.014 T — = = = = = o
SUCINP 0.200 -0.250 == S == = =
SUCCUS 0.616 0.435 0r:292 0.109 0.304 = =
SUCFIN 0.540 0.381 0.256 0.095 0.267 0.880

Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on ETA

SUCCUS SUCFIN

PERCAP = =
MGTCAP et =
ECOCAP S 5=
COLCAP =% Sa=
SUCLEG — e — =
SUCINP =S g,
SUCCUS = = = =
SUCFIN = = = =

Standardized Total Effects of ETA on Y

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
EMPL 0.865 =) SR = = = -
MGER 0.803 = = = = = = ==
LEAD 0.813 = = = = = = = = S
ORGS 0.326 0.832 = = — = ~ = - =
STRA 0.298 0.762 = = = = = =
ITMA 0333 0.851 = = = = = = =
WEBQ 0:510 0.521 0.856 = = = = S
TRNC 0.508 0.519 0.852 S = —i
SECU 0.423 0.432 0.709 S —— = e
CUSR 0.416 0.668 = = 0.861 = = =S
INTR 0..373 0.598 = = 0.772 — = - =
SUPR 0.333 0.534 = = 0.689 = = = =
LEGR1 0.366 0.025 = = = = 0.700 ==
LEGR2 0.353 0.024 = = = 0.675 S
INPR1 0.364 02257 0173 0.064 0.180 0.594
INPR2 0.410 0.289 0..195 0.072 0.203 0.669
INPR3 0.300 0.212 0.143 0.053 0.148 0.490
CUST1 0.409 0.288 0.194 0.072 0.202 0.667
CUST2 0.310 0.218 0.147 0.055 0.153 0.505
FINAl 0.454 0.320 0.216 0.080 0.224 0.741
FINA2 0.444 05313 0.211 0.078 0.219 0.724
FINA3 0.429 0.302 0.203 0.076 0.212 0.699
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Standardized Total Effects of ETA on Y

SUCCus
EMPL = =
MGER ==
LEAD —
ORGS S o
STRA i =
ITMA i
WEBQ e
TRNC =
SECU =
CUSR 1=
INTR S
SUPR — =
LEGR1 =
LEGR2 = &
INPR1 -~ =
INPR2 - -
INPR3 = =
CUST1 .663
CUST2 502
FINAl 37
FINA2 s 121
FINA3 .696

0000 o

SUC

O
0.
0.

FIN

842
823
794

Completely Standardized Total Effects of ETA on Y

PERCAP

EMPL 0.866

MGER 0.803

LEAD 0.813

ORGS 0.327

STRA 0.298

ITMA 0.335

WEBQ 0.511

TRNC 0.509

SECU 0.426

CUSR 0.420

INTR 0.374

SUPR 0.336

LEGR1 0.366
LEGR2 0.355
INPR1 0.365
INPR2 0.410
INPR3 0.301
CUST1 0.410
CUST2 0.310
FINAl 0.455
FINA2 0.444
FINA3 0.431

MGT

0000000000000 O0OO0OOO

CAP

ECOCAP

0.173
0.195
0.143
0.194
0.147
0.216
0::21.1
0.205

(6(0)

Completely Standardized Total Effects of

SUCCUS
EMPL = =
MGER = -
LEAD o
ORGS =
STRA = =
ITMA —

SUC

FIN

cNoNeNoNoNoNolNe)

LCAP

SUCLEG

leNoNoNeoNoNeoNoNoNole]

SUCINP
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WEBQ - - =
TRNC = =
SECU &= =
CUSR T =
INTR = = ==
SUPR — —
LEGR1 e =3 ==
LEGR2 = = ==
INPR1 i —=
INPR2 i S
INPR3 — = "=
CUST1 . 664 =
CUST2 .503 =
FINAl .739 0.843
FINA2 20 0.822
FINA3 .700 0.799

000 O

Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on Y

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
EMPL —— = = =iy - = = =
MGER = = — =il = == S =
LEAD e - = - = — = = = =
ORGS 0.326 e = iy =l = - ==
STRA 0.298 = = = 5 == = = = =
ITMA 0.333 - = == = = = = = g
WEBQ 07,510 05,521 - = — e -
TRNC 0.508 0.519 = = - - = - -
SECU 0.423 0.432 = = = = == =
CUSR 0.416 0.668 Sl = = - - =
INTR 0.373 0.598 S i = The -
SUPR 0383 0.534 = = = = a2 =
LEGR1 0.366 0.025 = = =% = = = = =
LEGR2 0.353 0.024 e - - - =
INPR1 0.364 05257 0.173 0.064 0.180 =i
INPR2 0.410 0.289 Or1:95 05072 0.203 = =
INPR3 0.300 0...2%2 0.143 0.053 0.148 = =
CUST1 0.409 0.288 0.194 0.072 0.202 0.667
CUST2 0+310 0.218 0.147 0. 055 0.153 0.505
FINAL 0.454 0.320 0.216 0.080 0.224 0.741
FINA2 0.444 0., 313 0211 0.078 015219 0.724
FINA3 0.429 0.302 0.203 0.076 0.:21.2 0.699

Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on Y

SUCCUS SUCFIN
EMPL == =1
MGER = = = 5
LEAD = = = =
ORGS = = =
STRA == S
ITMA &= = ==
WEBQ - = ==
TRNC N ==
SECU B = =
CUSR = = =
INTR = = =
SUPR = = 5 =
LEGR1 == = =
LEGR2 e = =
INPR1 - - =
INPR2 == = &
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INPR3 F - =
CUST1 = o
CUST2 = e —
FINAl 0.737 = &
FINA2 07721 -
FINA3 0.696 = =

Completely Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on Y

PERCAP MGTCAP ECOCAP COLCAP SUCLEG SUCINP
EMPL = = e = = = el = =
MGER - - S — == = - = = =
LEAD = = = = o e — =
ORGS 0.327 = B - = =l =
STRA 0.298 =l - = = = = i
ITMA 0.:335 S = = = o =i =R
WEBQ 0.511 0%523 S = == = =S
TRNC 0.509 0::520 = - =T = B
SECU 0.426 0.436 = o - 5 b —
CUSR 0.420 0.674 = = = == =
INTR 0.374 0.600 - = = == ==
SUPR 0.336 0.540 - S = ==
LEGR1 0.366 0.025 b — === = = = i
LEGR2 05355 0.024 =N = == = = =
INPR1 0.365 0.257 0..173 0.064 0.180 = =
INPR2 0.410 0.289 0.195 0.072 0.203 - -
INPR3 0.301 0212 0.143 0.053 0.149 ==
CUST1 0.410 0.289 0.194 0.072 0.202 0.668
CUST2 0.310 0. 299 0.147 0.055 0.153 0.505
FINAl 0.455 0.321 0.216 0.080 0.225 0.742
FINA2 0.444 0.313 0.211 0.078 0.219 0.724
FINA3 0.431 0.304 0.205 0.076 0.:213 0.703

Completely Standardized Indirect Effects of ETA on Y

SUCCUS SUCFIN

EMPL - - - -
MGER - - - -
LEAD - - - -
ORGS - - - -
STRA - - - -
ITMA - - - -
WEBQ - - - -
TRNC - - - -
SECU - - - -
CUSR - - - -
INTR - - - -
SUPR - - - -

LEGR1 - - - -

LEGR2 - - - -

INPR1 - - - -

INPR2 - - - -

INPR3 - - - -

CUST1 - - - -

CUST2 - - - -

FINAl 0.739

FINA2

FINA3 0.700

o
~
N
o
|
|
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Standardized Total Effects of KSI on Y

COMFOR GOVSUP

EMPL = 0.630

MGER o 0.585

LEAD = o 0.593

ORGS 0.449 1. 157

STRA 0.410 1.058

ITMA 0.459 1. 183

WEBQ 0.281 0.947

TRNC 0.280 0.944

SECU 0.233 0.785

CUSR 0.360 1.041

INTR 0% 322 0. 9383

SUPR 0.288 0.832

LEGR1 0.013 0.548
LEGR2 0.013 0.528
INPR1 0.100 0.614
INPR2 0.112 0.692
INPR3 0.082 0.507
CUST1 0.112 0.690
CUST2 0.085 0.522
FINAl 0.124 0.766
FINA2 0.122 0.749
FINA3 017 0.723

Completely Standardized Total Effects of KSI on Y

COMFOR GOVSUP
EMPL = — 0.632
MGER = 0.585
LEAD =t 0593
ORGS 0.450 1.160
STRA 0.411 1059
ITMA 0.461 1. 189
WEBQ 0.282 0.950
TRNC 0.280 0.945
SECU 0.235 0.792
CUSR 0.363 1.051
INTR 0.324 0.936
SUPR 0.29% 0.841
LEGR1 0.014 0.549
LEGR2 0.013 0531
INPR1 0.100 0.615
INPR2 0.112 0.692
INPR3 0.082 0.508
CUST1 0.112 0.691
CUST2 0.085 0.523
FINAl 0,125 0.768
FINA2 0.122 0.748
FINA3 0.118 0.728

Time used: 0.936 Seconds
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